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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
 
The Board of Directors 
The Falcon Foundation 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The Falcon Foundation (the Foundation), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Foundation as of June 30, 2024 and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue 
as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditors' Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinion.  
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Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.  

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited the Foundation's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, and we 
expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated  
January 31, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for 
the year ended June 30, 2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements 
from which it has been derived. 
 

Stockman Kast Ryan + Co, LLP 

October 4, 2024 
 
 
 



 

See notes to financial statements.  
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THE FALCON FOUNDATION 
 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)  
 

2024 2023

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 255,848$          185,035$          

Accounts receivable 69,458              1,898                

Pledges receivable, current 12,351              17,951              

Total current assets 337,657            204,884            

PLEDGES RECEIVABLE, NON-CURRENT 44,010              56,010              

INVESTMENTS 32,439,478      29,076,285      

BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN FUNDS HELD BY THE AOG 704,444            649,950            

ARTWORK 110,400            110,400            

TOTAL ASSETS 33,635,989$    30,097,529$    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and other current liabilities 17,479$            17,630$            

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions 27,881,539      24,575,989      

With donor restrictions 5,736,971         5,503,910         

Total net assets 33,618,510      30,079,899      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 33,635,989$    30,097,529$    

 
 
 



 

See notes to financial statements.  
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THE FALCON FOUNDATION 
 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)  
 

Without Donor With Donor 2023

Restriction Restriction Total Total

REVENUES

Investment income, net 3,507,398$      512,206$          4,019,604$      2,975,813$      

Contributions 201,308            85,448              286,756            576,747            

Trustee dues 136,100            136,100            133,800            

Change in beneficial interest 

in funds held by AOG 54,494              54,494              33,471              

Other 3,301                

Net assets released 

from restrictions 419,087            (419,087)             
 

TOTAL 4,263,893         233,061            4,496,954         3,723,132         

EXPENSES

Program expenses 878,061            878,061            898,477            

General and administrative 80,282               80,282              80,813              

Total expenses 958,343            —                  958,343            979,290            

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 3,305,550         233,061            3,538,611         2,743,842         

NET ASSETS, Beginning of year 24,575,989      5,503,910         30,079,899      27,336,057      

NET ASSETS, End of year 27,881,539$    5,736,971$      33,618,510$    30,079,899$    

2024

 
 
 



 

See notes to financial statements.  
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THE FALCON FOUNDATION 
 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)  
 

Supporting

Program Services -

Services - General and 2023

Scholarships Administrative Total Total

EXPENSES

Scholarships 544,724$          544,724$          576,230$          

Wages and benefits 214,860            48,372$            263,232            244,455            

USAFA programs 66,000               66,000               66,000               

Office expenses 6,442                 15,125               21,567               18,040               

Professional fees 15,061               15,061               14,581               

Foundation programs 46,035               1,724                 47,759               59,984               

TOTAL 878,061$          80,282$            958,343$          

PERCENTAGE 92% 8%                  100%

TOTAL - 2023 898,477$          80,813$            979,290$          

PERCENTAGE - 2023 92% 8%                  100%

2024

 
 
 
 



 

See notes to financial statements.  
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THE FALCON FOUNDATION 
 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 (with comparative totals for 2023)  
 

2024 2023

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets 3,538,611$      2,743,842$      

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

net cash provided by operating activities:

Change in beneficial interest in funds held by the AOG (54,494)             (33,471)             

Net realized and unrealized gains on investments (3,158,744)       (2,293,540)       

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (67,560)             2,213                

Pledges receivable 17,600              5,901                

Accounts payable and other current liabilities (151)                  4,580                

Net cash provided by operating activities 275,262            429,525            

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of investments (10,624,302)     (774,525)           

Proceeds from the sale of investments 10,419,853      275,000            

Net cash used in investing activities (204,449)           (499,525)           

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 70,813              (70,000)             

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year 185,035            255,035            

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year 255,848$          185,035$          
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THE FALCON FOUNDATION 
 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Organization — The Falcon Foundation (the Foundation) is a not-for-profit corporation that 
supports charitable, educational and other undertakings in support of the mission of the United 
States Air Force Academy (the Academy). The Foundation's primary effort is to provide scholarships 
to selected preparatory schools, or other appropriate education or training for motivated young 
men and women seeking admission to the Academy and a career in the United States Air Force. 
 
Basis of Presentation — The Foundation reports information regarding its financial position and 
activities according to two classes of net assets: 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets available for use in general operations ‐ not subject 
to donor restrictions. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to donor‐imposed restrictions. Some 
donor‐imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage 
of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor‐imposed restrictions are perpetual in 
nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor‐imposed 
restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, 
when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. 
 
Comparative Financial Information — The financial statements include certain prior year 
summarized comparative information in total. Such information does not include sufficient detail to 
constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the 
Foundation's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized 
information was derived. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents — For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation 
considers all unrestricted cash on hand or in demand deposit accounts to be cash equivalents. 
Investments in money market funds held in investment accounts are not considered cash 
equivalents. 
 
Accounts Receivable – Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to 
collect from balances outstanding. Management provides an allowance for credit losses, if 
necessary, which is based upon a review of outstanding receivables, historical collection 
information, and existing economic conditions. Delinquent receivables are written off based on 
individual credit evaluation and specific circumstances of the customer. There was no allowance for 
uncollectable accounts needed as of June 30, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Investments — Investments are recorded at fair value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are 
reflected in the statement of activities. Earnings on investments are recognized as an increase in net 
assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions according to the nature of the  
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restrictions on the original gift. Donated investments are recorded at fair market value on the date 
of donation. See Note 4 for information on fair value measurements. 
 
Contributions — Contributions received are recorded as net assets with or without donor 
restrictions depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. Support that is 
restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the 
restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-
restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the 
nature of the restriction. When a donor restriction is met, net assets with donor restrictions are 
reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as 
net assets released from restrictions. 
 
Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use, and contributions of cash that must be 
used to acquire property and equipment, are reported as restricted support. Absent donor 
stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Foundation reports 
expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as 
instructed by the donor. The Foundation reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets 
without donor restrictions at that time. Unconditional promises to give are recognized in the period 
promised. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend 
are substantially met. 
 
Artwork — Artwork consists of three sculptures and one painting recorded at fair value on the date 
of donation and is not depreciated. 
 
Tax Status — The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code. In addition, the Foundation qualifies for the charitable contribution 
deduction. The management of the Foundation believes that it does not have any uncertain tax 
positions that are material to its financial statements. 
 
Use of Estimates — The preparation of the Foundation's financial statements in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
Subsequent Events — The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events for recognition or 
disclosure through the date of the Independent Auditors' Report, which is the date the financial 
statements were available for issuance.  
 
 

2. FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES ALLOCATION METHODS 
 
The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one or more 
programs or supporting services of the Foundation. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a 
reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include wages and 
benefits, which are allocated on the basis of time and effort. 
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3. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 
 
The following table reflects the Foundation’s financial assets as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, reduced 
by amounts that are not available to meet general expenditures within one year from the statement 
of financial position date because of contractual restrictions. Amounts not available to meet general 
expenditures within one year include net assets with donor restrictions: 

 2024 2023 
Financial assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 255,848 $ 185,035 
Accounts receivable  69,458  1,898 
Pledges receivable  56,361  73,961 
Investments  32,439,478  29,076,285 
Beneficial interest in funds held by the AOG  704,444  649,950 

Total financial assets  33,525,589  29,987,129 

Less amounts unavailable for general  
expenditures within one year, due to: 
Restricted by donors as to purpose  (435,055)  (396,792) 
Restricted by donors in perpetuity  (4,597,472)  (4,457,168) 
Beneficial interest in funds held by the AOG (Note 6)  (704,444)  (649,950) 

Total amounts unavailable for  
general expenditures within one year  (5,736,971)  (5,503,910) 

Total financial assets available to management to meet  
cash needs for general expenditures within one year $ 27,788,618 $ 24,483,219 

 
As part of the Foundation’s liquidity management, it has a policy to establish and monitor 
responsible investment guidelines and policies. Earnings from cash and investments are used in 
support of the Foundation’s scholarship program. The investment policy is intended to secure the 
future by sustaining the Foundation through adverse times and to allow the ability to provide and 
fund scholarships, Air Force Academy educational programs, and Foundation programs. The 
Foundation seeks to maintain financial asset balances that generate income to support their 
programs. 
 
 

4. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
The Foundation is required to use a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation 
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the 
lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).  
 
The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below: 
 
Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the 
Foundation has the ability to access. 
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Level 2: Prices determined using significant other observable inputs. Inputs to the valuation 
methodology include: 
 

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; 

• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets; 

• Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and 

• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by 
correlation or other means. 

 
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for 
substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 
 
Level 3: Prices determined using significant unobservable inputs. 
 
The investment's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest 
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need 
to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
 
The following is a description of the valuation methodology used for assets measured at fair value. 
There have been no significant changes in the methodology used at June 30, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Mutual Funds — Valued at quoted prices in active markets.  
 
See Note 6 regarding the valuation of the beneficial interest in funds held by the Association of 
Graduates of the United States Air Force Academy (the AOG). 
 
The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's financial 
instruments at fair value as of June 30: 
 
 Quoted Significant 
 Prices in Active Other Significant 
 Markets for Observable Unobservable 
 Identical Assets Inputs Inputs 
 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total 
2024: 
Domestic equity mutual funds $ 15,201,919     $ 15,201,919 
Foreign equity mutual funds  9,727,442      9,727,442 
Fixed income mutual funds  7,510,117      7,510,117 
Beneficial interest in  

funds held by the AOG   $ 704,444    704,444 

Total investments in  
the fair value hierarchy  $ 32,439,478 $ 704,444 $ —     $ 33,143,922 
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 Quoted Significant 
 Prices in Active Other Significant 
 Markets for Observable Unobservable 
 Identical Assets Inputs Inputs 
 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total 
2023: 
Domestic equity mutual funds $ 13,127,126     $ 13,127,126 
Foreign equity mutual funds  8,889,790      8,889,790 
Fixed income mutual funds  7,059,369      7,059,369 
Beneficial interest in  

funds held by the AOG   $ 649,950    649,950 

Total investments in  
the fair value hierarchy  $ 29,076,285 $ 649,950 $ —     $ 29,726,235 

 
Net investment income was comprised of the following for the years ended June 30: 

 2024 2023 

Net realized and unrealized gains  $ 3,158,747 $ 2,293,540 
Interest and dividends  860,857  682,273 

Investment income, net $ 4,019,604 $ 2,975,813 
 
 

5. PROMISES TO GIVE 
 
Unconditional promises to give consist of the following at June 30: 

 2024 2023 

Due in less than one year $ 12,351 $ 17,951 
Due in one to five years  44,010  56,010 

Total $ 56,361 $ 73,961 
 
At June 30, 2024 and 2023, management considers all pledges receivable to be fully collectible and, 
accordingly, there is no valuation allowance.  
 
 

6. BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN FUNDS HELD BY THE AOG 
 
The Foundation is the sole beneficiary of the Anna Keesling Ackerman Trust (the Ackerman Trust), 
whose principal is to be held in perpetuity. Assets of the trust are invested and administered by the 
AOG, acting as trustee. Annual distributions are made from the Ackerman Trust to the Foundation. 
Assets of the Ackerman Trust consist of money market funds, mutual funds and hedge funds. The 
Foundation records its interest in the Ackerman Trust at the fair value of the assets held by the 
trust. Fair values for investments held by the Ackerman Trust are determined by reference to 
quoted market prices and other observable information. As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, the fair 
value of the Ackerman Trust was $464,243 and $428,316, respectively. The Foundation received a 
distribution from the Ackerman Trust of $20,700 and recognized a gain on the change in value of 
$35,926 for the year ended June 30, 2024. The Foundation received a distribution from the 
Ackerman Trust of $21,581 and recognized a gain on the change in value of $22,057 for the year 
ended June 30, 2023.  
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The Foundation is the beneficiary of funds raised and held by the AOG, for the Foundation (AOG 
Fund). The AOG Fund is to be held in perpetuity. Assets of the AOG Fund are invested and 
administered by the AOG, acting as trustee. Annual distributions are made from the AOG Fund to 
the Foundation. Assets consist of money market funds, mutual funds, and hedge funds. The 
Foundation records its proportionate share of the fair value of the underlying assets of the fund. 
Fair values for investments held by the AOG Fund are determined by reference to quoted market 
prices and other observable information. As of June 30, 2024, and 2023 the Foundation's share of 
the fair value of the AOG Fund was $240,201 and $221,634, respectively. The Foundation received a 
distribution from the AOG Fund of $10,711 and recognized a gain on the change in value of $18,568 
for the year ended June 30, 2024. The Foundation received a distribution from the AOG Fund of 
$11,167 and recognized a gain on the change in value of $11,414 for the year ended June 30, 2023.  
 
 

7. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
As of June 30, net assets with donor restrictions have been restricted by donors for scholarship 
programs to be spent as follows: 
 2024 2023 
Net assets restricted as to purpose: 

Wood Memorial $ 199,645 $ 175,125 
Scholarships honoring General Merrill McPeak  67,591  75,294 
General William J. Evans "Honors" program  74,208  65,270 
Ruth A. Eaker Fund  39,281  28,318 
Scholarships honoring Nick Ikeda  37,895  36,442 
Gerhard Neumann Memorial fund  8,410  8,343 
Lt Col Theodore “Turtle” Wilson  8,025  8,000 

Total net assets restricted as to purpose  435,055  396,792 

Net assets restricted as to time: 
Restricted in perpetuity  4,597,472  4,457,168 
Beneficial interest in funds held by the AOG (Note 6)  704,444  649,950 

Total net assets restricted as to time  5,301,916  5,107,118 

Total $ 5,736,971 $ 5,503,910 
 
 

8. ENDOWMENT FUNDS 
 
The Foundation's endowment funds are restricted for the purpose of supporting the operations of 
the Foundation. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, net assets associated with 
endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed 
restrictions. 
 
The State of Colorado has adopted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(UPMIFA). The act provides statutory guidance for management investment and expenditure of 
endowment funds held by not-for-profit organizations. The Foundation has interpreted UPMIFA as 
requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-
restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary.  
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As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) 
the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, and (b) accumulations to the 
permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift 
instrument. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in 
permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those 
amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the 
standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers 
the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted 
endowment funds: 
 

1) The duration and preservation of the fund 

2) The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund 

3) General economic conditions 

4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation 

5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 

6) Other resources of the Foundation 

7) The investment policies of the Foundation 
 
As of June 30, the Foundation had the following net asset composition by type of fund. 
 
 2024 2023 
Original donor restricted gift amounts and amounts 

required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor $ 4,597,472 $ 4,526,049 
Accumulated investment gains (losses)  121,899  (68,881) 

Total $ 4,719,371 $ 4,457,168 
 
Changes in endowment fund net assets and the endowment net asset composition by type of fund 
for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows: 
 With Donor 
 Restriction 

DONOR RESTRICTED ENDOWMENT NET ASSETS, July 1, 2022 $ 3,785,087 
Contributions  226,836 
Investment income  469,773 
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures  (24,528) 

DONOR RESTRICTED ENDOWMENT NET ASSETS, June 30, 2023  4,457,168 

Contributions  71,423 
Investment income  580,517 
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures  (389,737) 

DONOR RESTRICTED ENDOWMENT NET ASSETS, June 30, 2024 $ 4,719,371 
 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment 
funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund 
of perpetual duration.  



 

  
 

- 14 - 

No such deficiencies existed as of June 30, 2024. At June 30, 2023, funds with original gift values of 
$4,526,049, fair values of $4,457,168, and deficiencies of $68,881 were reported in net assets with 
donor restrictions. During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Foundation did not appropriate any 
expenditure from underwater endowments. These amounts fully recovered during the year ended 
June 30, 2024 due to favorable market fluctuations.  
 
The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for the endowment assets with a 
balanced objective with an emphasis on long-term capital appreciation over current income to 
ensure preservation of real purchasing power and growth of principal. 
 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in 
which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) 
and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that 
places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives 
within prudent risk constraints. 
 
 

9. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN 
 
The Foundation adopted a simple IRA plan for its employees in which the Foundation matches 
employee contributions up to 6% of salaries. Employer contributions totaled $6,315 and $5,805 for 
the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
 

10. INVESTMENT RISKS AND CONCENTRATIONS 
 
The Foundation maintains its cash in a bank deposit account, which at times, may exceed federally 
insured limits. Management does not believe that the Foundation is exposed to any significant risk 
related to cash and equivalents. 
 
The Foundation invests in investment securities which are exposed to various risks such as interest 
rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it 
is at least reasonably possible that change in the values of investments will occur in the near term 
and that such changes could materially affect the recorded amount of investments in the 
Foundation's financial statements. 
 
 

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
The Foundation has recognized dues from trustees of $136,100 and $133,800 for the years ended 
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Foundation's trustees also made contributions and new 
pledges to the Foundation of $155,684 and $77,218 during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 
 




